
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Sam Nicholls 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446240 
E-mail: s.nicholls@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 29 June 2016 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Thursday, 7 July 2016 

Time: 

 

7.30 pm 

Place: 

 

Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Audit Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M.J. Madams (Chairman) 
D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 
S.A. Dunn 
 

T.J.M. Evans 
D. Saliagopoulos 
H.A. Thomson 
 

H.R.D. Williams 
 

 

Public Agenda

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Purpose 
To provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework 
and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial 
and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process 
 
Core Functions 
(a) To approve (but not direct) the internal audit’s strategy, plan and performance. 
(b) To review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and to seek 

assurance that action has been taken where necessary. 
(c) To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies. 
(d) To consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti fraud and anti corruption arrangements.  
Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 
auditors and inspectors. 

(e) To be satisfied that the Authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and to take actions 
required to improve it. 

(f) To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the audit 
process is actively promoted. 

(g) To review the financial statements, external auditors opinion and reports to 
members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 

 



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2016. 
  

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
  

 

4.   Corporate Risk Management 7 - 28 

 To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (copy attached). 
  

 

5.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 29 - 42 

 To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager (copy attached). 
  

 

6.   Committee Work Programme 43 - 44 

 To consider and approve the work programme for the current municipal 
year 2016/17. 
  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
19 May 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman) 
Councillor D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.A. Dunn 

T.J.M. Evans 

 

D. Saliagopoulos 

H.A. Thomson 

 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

124/16   Appointment of Chairman  
 

It was proposed by Councillor H.R. Williams and seconded by Councillor H.A. 
Thomson and:  
 
Resolved that Councillor M.J. Madams be appointed Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year 2016/2017. 
 

125/16   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

126/16   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

It was proposed by Councillor M.J. Madams and seconded by Councillor T. 
Evans and:  
 
Resolved that Councillor D. Patel be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year 2016/2017. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee  

07 July 2016 

 

Title Corporate Risk Management  

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar  

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Value for money Council 

Cabinet Values Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

That the Committee notes the report. 

 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Corporate Risk Register ensures key risks are identified, managed and 
monitored. Management Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register 
(Appendix 1).   

1.2 Significant issues to report are: 

(a) Business Continuity and Emergency Planning – Whilst the Group 
Head for Commissioning and Transformation meets regularly with 
Applied Resilience to consider satisfactory delivery of programmes, 
there is scope for monitoring processes to assess actual performance 
against specific targets and expected outcomes, which would provide 
more meaningful analysis.  

(b) ICT Strategy - The Head of ICT has prepared a formal strategy, to be 
passed to MAT for approval. This should be consistent with the core 
objectives of the Council, ensuring effective use of resources and 
service delivery. 

(c) Failure in Service Delivery- There continues to be prolonged staff 
vacancies in a number of areas despite incentives offered, in particular 
Housing, Environmental Health, Building Control and Planning. This 
effects the ability to deliver a good quality Service as well as having a 
consequential negative effect on other Services. The former Head of 
Human Resources has been commissioned to carry out specific 
research on recruitment and retention practices elsewhere and propose 
a way forward for Spelthorne Management Team to consider.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

(d) Housing – There are continued pressures on the Housing Service as a 
result of many factors, e.g. London Boroughs increased use of 
Spelthorne properties, limitations of the Local Housing Allowance, and 
A2D rents unaffordable, insufficient affordable properties being built and 
the Benefit Cap. A model for the strategic way forward in delivering the 
Housing function has been drafted and is to be formally agreed. 

 
 

(e) Procurement - Leisure Centre Contract – As the current Leisure 
Centre contract ceases in 2021, options for Leisure Centre provision 
from 2021 need to be reviewed. A dedicated project team should be set 
up promptly to decide project objectives, allocation of roles and 
responsibilities, and timetables.  Project progress needs to be monitored 
against the plan to ensure satisfactory delivery of outcomes to time and 
within budget. 

(f) Debt Recovery- The Corporate Debt group continue to encourage the 
strengthening of recovery processes. Debt recovery training for relevant 
staff has been provided, with a view to improving skills and enhancing 
recovery rates. Targets should be set for keeping aged debt to a 
minimum, as a recent internal audit review identified that the level of 
aged debt was high.  The Deputy Chief Executive (Terry Collier), in his 
capacity as S151 Officer, will be reviewing a monthly status report on 'at 
risk' debts i.e. higher value aged debts over 6 months old in order to 
confirm that suitable recovery action has been taken, and where 
attempts have been exhausted, ensuring write- off action is pursued.   

 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

Either: 
 

i. To note and accept the contents of the Corporate Risk Register.  The 
revised register is considered to be an accurate reflection of the high level 
risks affecting the Authority, as well as the progress made on actions 
previously proposed, based on our assessment of risk and controls in 
operation. (Preferred option) 
 

 Or: 
 

ii. To recommend amendments to the Corporate Risk Register for 
consideration by the Corporate Ris
[...]

Completed/Ongoing monitoring

*KEY TO OFFICERS 

MAT - Management Team 

GH F &CR - Group Head - Finance and Customer Relations, Linda Norman 

Head of CG – Head of Corporate Governance, Michael Graham GH R & G - Group Head - Regeneration abd Growth, Heather Morgan

Head of ICT – Helen Dunn Head of AM & OS – Head of Asset Management and Office Services, Dave Phillips 

DCX (TC) – Terry Collier HRM – Human Resources Manager, Debbie O'Sullivan  

HSIRM - Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk Manager – Stuart Mann CM- Contract Managers 

GH C & T - Group Head - Commissioning and Transformation, Sandy Muirhead Joint Group Heads of  CW – Joint Group Heads for Community Wellbeing, Deborah Ashman and Karen Sinclair 

Document updated by PT on 29/06/16 16

P
age 26



Appendix 1 SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

2015/16 QUARTER 1 

RAG  RISK / 

CONSEQUENCES 

LEVEL 

OF RISK 

CONTROLS OUTSTANDING ACTIONS RISK 

OWNERSHIP

ACTION DATE   PROGRESS / COMMENTS

GH - NS - Group Head - Neighbourhood Services- Jackie Taylor LSM - Leisure Services Manager, Lisa Stonehouse  

DCX (LO) – Lee O’Neil RRO – Risk and Resilience Officer, Nick Moon 

SEHM  - Senior Environmental Health Manager, Tracey Wilmott-French CS & EDO – Community Safety and Economic Development Officer, Keith McGroary 

PS - Principal Solicitor, Victoria Statham  IAM - Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 

Document updated by PT on 29/06/16 17

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Audit Committee  

7 July 2016 

 

Title Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16  

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Punita Talwar– Internal Audit Manager  

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Value for money Council 

Cabinet Values Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

The Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Annual Report 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Internal Audit is “an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
de
[...]
Audit have encouraged Managers to provide assurance (via 
formal sign off)  that controls in their functions/services are operating effectively, 
which contributes to a more efficient way of working for Audit, as well as promoting 
Management ownership of risks and controls. For a number of functions Audit have 
populated a simplified risk and control assurance template in collaboration with 
auditees and are continuing to pursue this exercise for all areas.  

 
In Progress                                 

  

P
age 37



 

 Business Continuity and Emergency 
Planning  

 ICT – review of incident management 
process  

 Parking  

 CILS (Planning)  

 Payroll  

 Housing Benefits  

 Cash Collection and Banking (new 
contract)  

 Leisure Centre contract  
 
 

 

 

 
Investigations undertaken in the following areas: 

 

Investigated duplicate refund payments for Council Tax and Business Rates  

Student Exemptions for Council Tax (part of Counter Fraud work) 

Parking  

Anonymous fraud allegation about a member of staff  

 
Other work 
 

  

Corporate Risk Management - Internal Audit continues to co-ordinate the Corporate Risk Register and reports regularly to Audit 
Committee and Cabinet. Corporate Risk Management Group meetings held periodically. Please also refer to the Corporate Risk Register 
to note improvements being made in a number of areas outlined above.  

  

P
age 38



Counter Fraud  Spelthorne received £60k of the DCLG fraud fund in January 2015 which has been used to assist in the detection 
and prevention of non-benefit fraud, focusing on housing, (homeless and housing applications, tenancy fraud, 
right to buy applications) business rates (evasion and avoidance),and Corporate/miscellaneous frauds e.g. 
investigating student exemptions for Council Tax.  

 The Internal Audit Manager collates quarterly fraud returns for submission to Surrey County Council and meets 
regularly with Housing and Investigating Officers to develop and monitor th
[...]

 Document Retention  

 Parking  

 Gifts and Hospitality  

 Leisure - Income collection processes and cash handling relating to the Staines Magna Carta Event  

 Attendance, advice and support to a number of internal working groups 

  

Miscellaneous  MAT and Audit Committee 

 Meeting with Portfolio Holder  

 New Councillors Induction Marketplace event  

 Service Planning and Performance Management (Service and personal targets, 1-1’s, appraisals, review of work 
allocations and backfilling, monitoring progress in delivering Internal Audit Plan) 

 Staff Management   

 Budget Monitoring/raising orders and invoices   

 Commissioning internal audit resource from Surrey County Council and exploration of service resilience 
opportunities 

 Spelthorne Senior Auditor commissioned to carry out ICT Audits at Elmbridge, Woking and Surrey – liaison with 
Officers at these Councils /preparation of contracts/ associated management 

 Handover period/meetings prior to departure of former Head of Audit  

 Preparation of Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 

 Preparation of audit programmes and management review of Audits carried out  

 Attending new IT system demonstrations  

 Review of Audit’s Document Retention Policy  

 Assessment of agile/home working options for Audit Service   

 Preparation of Business Impact Assessment as part of the Business Continuity programme  

 DSE assessments  

 Attendance at Devolution Presentation by SCC  

P
age 40



 Training/Seminars/Workshops  

 General Administration/filing  

 Liaison with external audit 

 Corporate management including: Management team meetings, Departmental Management Team, Managers 
Briefings  

 Support to the Council’s governance arrangements eg contribution to Annual Governance Statement 

 Support with election duties 
 

 
 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 2016 – 2017 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 7 July 2016 
  

Resolution Required 
 
1. Work Programme 
1.1 This report covers the Work Programme for the current municipal year 

2016/17. 

1.2 The Committee’s terms of reference are set out at the front of the agenda. 

2. Current Work Programme 

2.1 This is the second meeting of the Committee scheduled for the municipal year 
2015/16. 

  
2.2 Meetings of this Committee have been scheduled in the Council’s Diary for 

2016/17 on the following dates:- 

 7 July 2016 

 29 September 2016 
 
2.3 Details of the Work Programme for the current and future meetings are as 
follows: 
 

July 2016   

Corporate Risk Management Audit Manager Review 

Corporate Risk Register Head of Service  - as appropriate 

 

Updates on 
target dates 
missed 

Audit Services Annual Report Internal Audit Manager Report 

Committee’s Work programme 
for 2016/2017 

Internal Audit Manager / Chief 
Finance Officer/Audit Committee 

Report 

 

September 2015   

Corporate Risk Management Internal Audit Manager Review 

Corporate Risk Register 
 

Head of Service  - as appropriate Updates on 
target dates 
missed 

Annual Governance 
Statement 

Chief Finance Officer Approval 

External Audit Plan  External Audit Report 

External Audit report on Audit 
and Statement of Accounts 

Internal Audit Manager Report 

Report on The Effectiveness 
of the System of Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Manager  Report 

External Audit Annual Audit 
Letter 

External Audit Report 

Internal Audit Interim Report Internal Audit Manager  Report 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Committee’s Work programme 
for 2015/2016 

Internal Audit Manager / Chief 
Finance Officer/Audit Committee 

Report 

 
2.4 Any topics identified during consideration of the business at this meeting, will 

need to be included in the above Work Programme. 

2.5 Other issues Members wish to raise for consideration at the next or any future 
meeting and agreed by the Committee, may be included in the Work 
Programme.  

2.6 External audit may have one or two reports that arise from time to time 
 which are not possible to predict in advance but will be incorporated into the 
 Work Programme or appear on the agenda as appropriate. 

2.7 Managers may be required to attend the Committee, similarly to that 
 resolved in Minute No. 227/06, to explain why they have not implemented the 
 recommendations of the Head of Audit Services. It is not possible to predict 
 these circumstances but they will be dealt with as and when they arise either 
 by incorporating into the Work Programme or appearing on the agenda as 
 appropriate. 

3. Resolution 

The Committee is asked to consider and approve the Work Programme as 
submitted and/or amended at the meeting.  

  

Contact: Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager (01784) 446454. 

Report Author: Samuel Nicholls, Committee Manager (01784) 446240 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Corporate Risk Management
	Corporate Risk Register - Appendix 1

	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16
	6.16 Appendix to Audit Annual report

	6 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
7 July 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman) 
Councillor D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.A. Dunn 

D. Saliagopoulos 

H.A. Thomson 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors T.J.M. Evans 

 
In attendance:  
 

152/16   Minutes  
 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2016 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

153/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 
There were none. 
 
 

154/16   Corporate Risk Management  
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager reported that the Corporate Risk Register (CRR) 
had undergone its regular quarterly review and update by the Corporate Risk 
Management Group and Management Team to ensure that actions were 
being taken to deal with the identified risks. She explained that Cabinet 
receives the Corporate Risk Register on a quarterly basis to ensure that 
significant issues and risks affecting the authority are highlighted to the 
Cabinet and relevant Portfolio Holders.  
 
The Internal Audit Manager summarised the risks affecting the Council, and 
mitigating actions as outlined in the report, specifically assessing delivery of 
Business Continuity and Emergency Planning programmes against expected 
outcomes, service planning, the impact of prolonged staff vacancies on 
service delivery, progressing options for future Leisure Centre provision, 
procurement and managing debt recovery.  



 
Audit Committee, 7 July 2016 - continued 

 

2 
 

 
She explained that the Council currently had 26 projects ongoing and 
indicated that Management Team in collaboration with the Cabinet must 
continue to assess the capacity of the Council to achieve and develop new 
projects and manage the potential revenue implications associated. 
Furthermore she indicated that the TaSF transformation programme required 
a higher level of overview to oversee the development of the programme in its 
entirety, but she acknowledged that the Group Head for Commissioning and 
Transformation provides an overseeing aspect to the programme.   
 
The Committee noted the following main action points in relation to the CRR: 

a. To highlight the need for additional support and resource help in 
specific work/risk areas. 

b. The need to review the format of the CRR, e.g. having defined risk 
categories; separate out finance from health and safety, etc.  

c. Dates for the next corporate inspections (Health and Safety). 
d. The business case for corporate fraud prevention at the Council to be 

considered as a growth bid in the budget process for 2017-18. 
e. More and specific information needed on age debt 

 
The revised register was considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority and progress on actions was documented on 
the register. 
 
Resolved that: 

1) The contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and accepted; 
 

2) That the Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet for 
approval. 

 
 

155/16   Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16  
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager outlined the Internal Audit Annual Report 
2015/2016 which demonstrated how the authority fulfilled its statutory 
requirements to ‘maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit 
of its accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance 
with proper internal audit practices.’  
 
The Committee queried: 

a. When the next corporate inspections would take place (Health and 
Safety) (p. 32). 

b. The need for more information on the issue of aged debt, i.e. 
breakdown of debt amounts relating to service areas and whether 
recoverable or not (p. 36). 

 
The Committee also noted the importance of the need for clear outcomes now 
that Applied Resilience (AR) has been set up. 



 
Audit Committee, 7 July 2016 - continued 

 

3 
 

 
Resolved to note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2015-16. 
 
 

156/16   Committee Work Programme  
 

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the 2016-2017 Municipal 
year. 
 
Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the 2016-2017 Municipal 
year be approved. 
 
 


